

FILED  
March 7, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

NO. 74056-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JORGE ZAYAS-LOPEZ,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Laura Gene Middaugh, Judge

---

---

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

DANA M. NELSON  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1
B. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	2
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....	2
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
1. <u>Defense Motion to Exclude Hearsay</u> .....	3
2. <u>Trial Testimony</u> .....	5
3. <u>Sentencing</u> .....	22
D. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	23
1. THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING PREJUDICIAL HEARSAY.....	23
2. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL.....	30
(i). <u>Mettler's Testimony Was a Serious Trial            Irregularity</u> .....	31
(ii). <u>Mettler's Opinion Was not Cumulative or Otherwise            Admissible</u> .....	35
(iii). <u>No Curative Instructions Was Given</u> .....	35
3. TWO OF THE COUNTS CONSTITUTED THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN SCORED AS ONE CRIME FOR SENTENCING PURPOSES. ....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

	Page
4. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION AND DENY ANY REQUEST FOR COSTS. ....	39
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>In re Dependency of Penelope B.</u> 104 Wn.2d 643, 709 P.2d 1185 (1985) .....	24, 25, 26, 27, 34
<u>State v. Alexander</u> 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (2000) .....	15, 33
<u>State v. Allen</u> 159 Wn.2d 1, 147 P.3d 581 (2006) .....	31
<u>State v. Black</u> 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) .....	32
<u>State v. Carlson</u> 80 Wn. App. 116, 906 P.2d 999 (1995) .....	15, 33, 34
<u>State v. DeRyke</u> 110 Wn. App. 815, 41 P.3d 1225 (2002) .....	39
<u>State v. Escalona</u> 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987) .....	30, 35
<u>State v. Johnson</u> 124 Wn.2d 57, 873 P.2d 514 (1994) .....	31
<u>State v. Johnson</u> 152 Wn. App. 924, 219 P.3d 958 (2009) .....	31
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) .....	31
<u>State v. Lord</u> 161 Wn. 2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008) .....	32
<u>State v. Nolan</u> 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000) .....	41
<u>State v. Quaale</u> 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014) .....	32, 33
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> ___ Wn. App. ___, ___ P.3d ___ 2016 WL 393719 .....	40, 41
<u>State v. Stenson</u> 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) .....	31
<u>State v. Tili</u> 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999) .....	22, 37, 38, 39
<u>State v. Walden</u> 69 Wash.App. 183, 847 P.2d 956 (1993) .....	37

**FEDERAL CASES**

<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 1047, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973) .....	25
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5A K. Tegland, Wash.Prac. Evidence, § 309 (3d ed. 1989) .....	32
ER 403 .....	29
ER 801-806 .....	25
ER 802 .....	24
Fed. R. Evid. 801(a)-(c) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
RAP 14.2.....	40
RAP 15.2.....	40
RCW 9.94A.589 .....	36
RCW 10.73.160.....	40
